ROYAL MELBOURNE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SUBSIDIARIESROYAL MELBOURNE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SUBSIDIARIES86 87

(c)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate exposures arise predominantly from assets bearing floating interest rates. The Group's exposure to interest rates on financial assets is detailed in the
liquidity risk management section of this note.

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that for debt aged 1 year and greater between 20 and 80 percent of its exposure to changes in interest rates on borrowings
is on a fixed-rate basis, taking into account assets with exposure to changes in interest rates. The Group enters into and designates interest rate swaps as hedges
of the variability in cash flows attributable to interest rate risk.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to price adjustments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the
beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 100 basis point increase or 50 basis point decrease is used when reporting
interest rate risk as this represents management's assessment of the possible change in interest rates:

31 December 2015 Currency rate risk

-13.0% 13.0%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,333 433 433 (433) (433)

Receivables 2,074 270 270 (270) (270)

Other financial assets 43,779 5,691 5,691 (5,691) (5,691)

Total financial assets 49,186 6,394 6,394 (6,394) (6,394)

Financial liabilities

Payables 5,035 (655) (655) 655 655

31 December 2014 Currency rate risk

-8.0% 8.0%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,633 1,091 1,091 (1,091) (1,091)

Receivables 2,503 200 200 (200) (200)

Other financial assets 26,132 2,091 2,091 (2,091) (2,091)

Total financial assets 42,268 3,381 3,383 (3,381) (3,381)

Financial liabilities

Payables 5,355 (428) (428) 428 428

Total financial liabilities 5,355 (428) (428) 428 428

38.   Financial risk management (continued)

(b)   Foreign currency risk

The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are
managed within approved policy parameters so as to minimise the total exposure to exchange rate risk.

The Group is mainly exposed to the currencies of the United States of America and Vietnam.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 13% increase or decrease in the Australian Dollar (AUD) against the relevant foreign currencies. 13% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 13% change in foreign currency rates.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

ROYAL MELBOURNE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SUBSIDIARIESROYAL MELBOURNE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SUBSIDIARIES88 89

38.   Financial risk management (continued)

(c)   Interest rate risk (continued)

31 December 2015 Interest rate risk

-0.50% 1.00%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 95,742 (479) (479) 957 957

Total financial assets 95,742 (479) (479) 957 957

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 210,000 1,050 1,050 (2,100) (2,100)

Interest rate swap 474 (734) (1,586) 1,469 3,172

Total financial liabilities 210,474 316 (536) (631) 1,072

31 December 2015 Price risk

-10.0% 10.0%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Investments in managed trust
funds - at fair value 70,752 - (7,075) - 7,075

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk

-0.50% 1.00%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 109,165 (546) (546) 1,092 1,092

Total financial assets 109,165 (546) (546) 1,092 1,092

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 125,000 625 625 (1,250) (1,250)

Interest rate swap 885 (293) (479) 586 957

Total financial liabilities 125,885 332 146 (664) (293)

31 December 2014 Price risk

-10.0% 10.0%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Investments in managed trust funds - at fair
value 54,037 - (5,404) - 5,404

(d)   Price risk

Exposure to price risk arises due to the inherent risk of the possibility of unfavourable movements in the market value of the investments.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning
of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 10% increase or decrease is used when reporting on price risk as this represents
management's assessment of the possible change in prices:

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

ROYAL MELBOURNE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SUBSIDIARIESROYAL MELBOURNE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SUBSIDIARIES88 89

The valuation of Open University Australia (OUA) is based on the net asset based methodology. A conservative approach was taken to valuation where only easy
identifiable net assets were included in final valuation. As there is no active market available for OUA shares the sensitivity analysis applicable to the 50% discount
applied to the net assets of OUA.

31 December 2015 Price risk

-10.0% 10.0%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Investments in unlisted shares - at fair value
(Open University Australia) 4,250 - (425) - 425

31 December 2015 Price risk

-5.0% 5.0%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Investments in unlisted shares - at
fair value (Education Australia) 9,198 - (460) - 460

(e)   Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the entity's governing body, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for
the management of the Group's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining
adequate reserves and banking facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and
liabilities.

Exposure to liquidity risk and the effective average interest rate for each class of financial assets and financial liabilities is set out in the following table.